
 

 

 
 

Notice of Meeting of 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEST 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

John Meikle Room, The Deane House,  
Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - West 
 

Chair:  Councillor Simon Coles 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Derek Perry 
 

Councillor Norman Cavill Councillor Mandy Chilcott 
Councillor Dixie Darch Councillor Caroline Ellis 
Councillor Habib Farbahi Councillor Andy Hadley 
Councillor Ross Henley Councillor Steven Pugsley 
Councillor Andy Sully Councillor Sarah Wakefield 
Councillor Rosemary Woods Councillor Gwil Wren 
 

 

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services – see contact details below. 
 

Requests to speak at the meeting about a planning application must be made to the 
Democratic Services Team no later than 12noon on Monday, 18 September 2023 by 
email to democraticserviceswest@somerset.gov.uk. Further information on the public 
speaking arrangements at Planning Committee is provided in the Public Guidance 
Notes near the front of this agenda pack.   
 

This meeting will be recorded and then uploaded to YouTube following the meeting. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticserviceswest@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 
 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
Issued by David Clark, Monitoring Officer (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 8 September 
2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - West - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 7 - 10) 
  
Webcast link to view the meeting (Pages 11 - 12) 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
4   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.  
  
Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the 
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  by 5pm on Wednesday 13 September 
2023. 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

5   Planning Application 3/26/21/002 - Land North of Huish Lane, Washford 
(Pages 23 - 60) 
 
To consider an outline planning application with all matters reserved except for 
access for the erection of 8 No. dwellings (amended scheme to 3/26/19/024). 
  

6   Planning Application 48/21/0042 - Hyde Lane Business Park, Hyde Lane, 
Bathpool, Taunton TA2 8BU (Pages 61 - 84) 
 
To consider an application for the replacement of buildings at Hyde Lane Business 
Park, Hyde Lane, Bathpool. 
  

7   Appeal Decisions (for information) (Pages 85 -
[...]
 may use 
Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on proceedings, No 
filming or recording may take place when the press and public are excluded for that 
part of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

This is the on-line invite to join the Planning Committee – West meeting on Tuesday 
19 September at 2.00pm.  Please note this is an in-person meeting in the John 
Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  

Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 368 021 710 478  
Passcode: 3e63AN  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only)  

+44 1823 772277,,955119371#   United Kingdom, Taunton  

Phone Conference ID: 955 119 371# 

 

Page 11

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjVmZTg1ZmQtMWY3MS00Yjk1LWEwYmYtODQ1OTUyZDM3YjQ5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,955119371


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 15 August 
2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
  
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Dixie Darch 
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Ross Henley 
Cllr Steven Pugsley Cllr Andy Sully 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr Rosemary Woods 
Cllr Gwil Wren  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Andy Soughton 
 
  
30 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Caroline Ellis, Habib Farbahi and Derek 
Perry.  There were no substitute Councillors in attendance. 

  
31 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 

Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 18th July 2023 

be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
32 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillor Dixie Darch declared that she was predetermined in relation to Items 5 
and 6 - Planning Application 20/23/0019 and 23/23/0020.  She would make 
comment but would not vote on these two items. 
  
It was also noted all committee members had received additional papers and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



 

 

information regarding Items 5 and 6 - Planning Application 20/23/0019 and 
23/23/0020. 
  

33 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  

34 Planning Application 20/23/0019 - Plots 15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage 
Lane, Kingston St Mary - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 
assistance of a power point presentation.  She provided the following comments 
including:  
  

       Noted additional information had been received since the report had been 
published and that the applicant was willing to agree to the inclusion of a 
‘local occupancy’ condition should Members be minded agree to the removal 
of the holiday occupancy condition. 

       Summarised the two key elements of the application. 
  

She also referred to the key considerations and explained that whilst the overall 
recommendation was for approval, the removal of the holiday occupancy condition 
was not supported and it was recommended that this should remain. 
  
The Committee were addressed by the Division Member for the application.  Some 
of her comments included:  
  

       Draft neighbourhood plan supports the growth of housing development.  
       Helps support the national housing shortage. 
       Good opportunity to meet the local housing needs as there is limited 

opportunity for new housing in the village for smaller family homes. 
       Brownfield site desi
[...]
the holiday let 
condition. 

       Did not believe an application should be made for holiday lets and then 
allowed to convert to permanent homes. 

       Location was not suitable or in a sustainable location for the identified 
housing need. 

       Appreciated the need for local housing but questioned the affordability 
aspect. 

       Properties were required to meet the needs of all including the opportunity to 
downsize. 

       Removal of holiday let condition fully supported by the local people which 
should not be ignored. 

       Referred to planning policy and therefore should be cautious to release the 
holiday let clause. 

  

Page 15



 

 

The Solicitor and Planning Officer responded to technical questions and specific 
points of detail raised by Members including: 
  

       Clarified the Neighbourhood Plan process including the relevant stages and 
reasons why it should be given only limit weight at the current time. 

       Confirmed the properties were not classed as affordable homes. 
       Clarified the definition of a brownfield site. 
       If Members were minded to retain the holiday let occupancy condition, a 

future application could be submitted should the applicant wish to try again 
following the implementation of the new Somerset Local Plan and any policy 
changes. 
  

At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed by Councillor Sarah Wakefield and 
seconded by Councillor Gwil Wren to approve the application as per the Planning 
Officer’s recommendation to: 
  

1.      Approve the variation of Condition No. 01 of 20/22/0027 (approved plans) at 
Plots 15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, Kingston St Mary subject to 
conditions, including Condition 5 that the chalets shall be occupied for 
tourism purposes only and shall not be occupied as a person’s sole or main 
residence.   

  
On being put to the vote the proposal was carried by 6 votes in favour, 3 against and 
0 abstentions.     
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That planning application 20/23/0019 for the removal of Condition No. 05 (holiday 
occupancy) of application 20/05/0005 and variation of Condition No. 01 of 
20/22/0027 (approved plans) at Plots 15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary be APPROVED subject to conditions as detailed in the 
supplementary appendix to the Agenda, including Condition 5 that the chalets shall 
be occupied for tourism purposes only and shall not be occupied as a person’s sole 
or main residence 
  

(Voting; 6 in favour, 3 against, 0 abstentions) 
  

  
35 Planning Application 20/23/0020 - Plots 19 and 20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage 

Lane, Kingston St Mary - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 

Page 16



 

 

assistance of a power point presentation.  She explained this application was similar 
to the previous application, although this was wholly for the removal of the ‘holiday 
occupancy’ condition of the appeal decision of a previous application.   
  
She reiterated that the applicant was willing to agree to the inclusion of a ‘local 
occupancy’ condition should Members approve to approve the application.    
  
She referred to the key considerations and that the recommendation was for refusal. 
  
The Solicitor also clarified to Members that the application was wholly to consider 
the removal of the ‘holiday occupancy’ condition. 
  
Councillor Dixie Darch, the Division Member did not make comment on this 
application as they were the same comments as per the previous application.   
Having earlier declared that she was predetermined, she then moved to the public 
seating and took no further part in consideration of this item. 
  
The Committee were addressed by a representative of the Kingston St Mary Parish 
Council.  Some of his comments included:  
  

       It was never the intention this application was for the purpose of affordable 
housing. 

       Parish Council was actively looking for an acceptance site for affordable 
housing. 

       Needs of the local community should be supported. 
  
The Committee were addressed by the agent.  Some of her comments included:  
  

       Clarified the previous appeal decision and occupancy conditions. 
       Confirmed there was a bus link directly outside the site. 
       Understood that phosphates would not be an issue going forward. 
       There was demand for these cheaper more affordable units which are already 

built. 
       High levels of biodiversity. 
       Reiterated the applicant was willing to agree to the inclusion of a ‘local 

occupancy’ condition should members be minded to approve this application. 
  
During discussion, varying points were made by Members including:   
  

       Sought clarification regarding what impact phosphates would have should 
permanent occupancy for 52 weeks per year be approved. 

       Sought clarification regarding tourism occupancy condition and length of use. 

Page 17



 

 

       Voiced confusion around the difference of holiday lets and 2nd home use. 
       Site was not suitable and in an unsustainable location. 
       Acknowledge restrictions would affect the value of the properties. 
       This application falls outside the local plan and therefore not a suitable 

approach to solve the local housing problem. 
  
The Solicitor and Planning Officer responded to technical questions and specific 
points of detail raised by Members including: 
  

       The impact of phosphate mitigation should the units be given over to 
permanent residential homes. 

       The local connection criteria and cascade effect. 
  

At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed by Councillor Sarah Wakefield and 
seconded by Councillor Gwil Wren to refuse the application as per the Planning 
Officer’s recommendation.  On being put to the vote the proposal was carried by 6 
votes in favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That planning application 20/23/0020 for the removal of Con
[...]
he trees at the site varied from 60 to 70 years for some and 30 to 
40 for others.  The trees included in TPO SWT73 were identified on site as 
being the ones in the two lines that were of sufficient quality to merit 
protection by TPO. 

  
During discussion, the following points were made: 
  

       The avenue of trees were not currently visible from the road but preserving 
some landscape features would be preferred. 

       No amount of re-planting would replace the older trees.  
       Preserving trees was part of the Council’s ecological emergency. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Sarah Wakefield and seconded by Councillor Dixie 
Darch that the Somerset West and Taunton (Trull No.2) Tree Preservation Order 
SWT73 (2023) be confirmed unmodified and this was unanimously agreed by all 
Members of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Somerset West and Taunton (Trull No.2) Tree Preservation Order SWT73 (2023) 
which protects 9 groups of trees growing in two lines running from Dipford Road at 
the northern end, going south towards Gatchell House which is located on Honiton 
Road, Trull be CONFIRMED unmodified. 
  

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

  
38 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 9 

 
The Service Manager for Development Control introduced the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the two appeals which had been allowed by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  She confirmed that she would circulate the main issues and concerns 
of the Planning Inspectors the following week. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the Service Manager for Development 
Control confirmed that there had been no application for costs against the authority 
in respect of the appeal at the Lidl’s store in Wellington and she cautioned against 
taking one Inspector’s decision as setting a precedent for other applications.  
  
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the report. 
  
NOTED. 

Page 21



 

 

 
(The meeting ended at 4.23 pm) 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 22



Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/26/21/002 

Application Type: Outline Planning Permission 

Earliest decision date:  08 August 2022  

Expiry Date 16 April 2021 

Extension of Time Date  

Decision Level Planning Committee 

Description: Outline planning application with all matters 
reserved except for access for the erection of 8 
No. dwellings (amended scheme to 3/26/19/024) 

Site Address: Land north of Huish Lane, Washford 

Parish: 26 

Conservation Area: NA 

Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

NA 

AONB: NA 

Case Officer: Russell Williams 

Agent: Mr Richards 

Applicant: Savills (UK) Ltd 

Committee Date:  19 September 2023 

Reason for reporting application 
to Committee 

Previously considered by the Committee and 
deferred for further information 

1. Recommendation  
 
1.1 That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and a s106 agreement to 
provide affordable housing.  
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 This application was reported to Committee on 27 March 2023 with an Officer 
recommendation that planning permission be granted. At the meeting Members 
voted to defer the decision for the following reason: 
 
To allow Officers the opportunity to review the sustainability of Washford as a Primary 
settlement suitable for accommodating further new residential development. The 
review will allow Officers to assess the level of services and facilities currently 
available within and serving the settlement and for this to be considered against the 
evidence base supporting the adopted West Somerset Local Plan. This will allow 
further consideration as to whether the proposed development complies with Policy 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



SC1 and OC1 of the Local Plan. 
 
2.2 The applicant has undertaken a sustainability appraisal of Washford and 
submitted a Technical Note setting out their assessment of services and facilities 
available within the se
[...]
er efficiency a restrictive water consumption 
condition would be proposed.      
 
10.2.11 Affordable housing  
 
The Housing enabling officer has stated the following;  
 
'Under West Somerset Local Plan Policy SC4 affordable housing contributions are 
sought on schemes of between 6 and 10 units within the Designated Rural Areas 
described under Section 157(1) of the Housing Act 1985.  

Page 45



 
Washford is one of the Designated Rural Areas and therefore a tariff style 
contribution should be sought from this development on the basis of 35% affordable 
housing contributions. Based on the proposed housing scheme mix of 1 x 4 bed 
house, 3 x 3 bed houses and 4 x 2 bed houses the required affordable housing 
financial contribution is £487,038. This is based on an affordable housing 
requirement of 2.8 units. 
 
The last Housing Need Report identified 5 households in need of low-cost home 
ownership. No low-cost home ownership has been provided in the village since this 
report was published therefore instead of a commuted sum, the delivery of three 
Discounted Open Market properties at 40% discount in perpetuity would be the best 
option. 
  
The S106 Planning Agreement should include an option to either pay a financial 
contribution of £487,038 in lieu of affordable housing on site or provide 3 discounted 
open market properties at 40% discount from open market value in perpetuity. ' 
 
In conclusion the above would therefore be sought via a section 106 agreement on 
any approved scheme.  
 
11 Local Finance Considerations 
 
11.1 Community Infrastructure Plan  
 
CIL does not apply in the former West Somerset Council area  
 
12 Conclusion 
 
12.1 For the reasons set out above, having regard to all the matters raised, it is 
therefore recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions 
and a s106 for affordable housing to provide either a financial contribution of 
£487,038 in lieu of affordable housing on site or provide 3 discounted open m
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Mapping contents (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100035207

Hydeaway

Hyde Lodge

Araglen

Brookwell

3
2
5
6
0
0

3
2
5
7
0
0

125700

125800

40 30 20 10 0 20 40 60 80m

HYDE LANE

ST. QUINTIN PARK

Location
Hyde Business Park, Hyde Lane, TA2 8BU

Scale
1:1250@A4

Date
Nov 2022

Drg no.
LP001-A

Status
Planning

Title
Site Location Plan

KEY

urbandesignpractice
Masterplanning + Urban Design

Other land in ownership of

applicant

Application Site Boundary

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WEST  

 
TUESDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
Application No:  42/21/0059 

 
Address: LAND AT SWEETHAY, TRULL, TAUNTON, TA3 7PB 

 

Description: Change of use of land from agricultural for the siting of 10 
No. bell tents and the erection of a service building with car 
parking and landscaping on land at Sweethay, Trull 

 
Application Decision: Chair Decision 
 
Appeal Decision: Dismissed 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Webcast link to view the meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Application 3/26/21/002 - Land North of Huish Lane, Washford
	3 26 21 002 Site and Location Plan - Huish Lane Washford

	6 Planning Application 48/21/0042 - Hyde Lane Business Park, Hyde Lane, Bathpool, Taunton TA2 8BU
	2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation
	3. Planning Obligations and conditions and informatives
	3.2 Informatives (bullet point only)

	4. Proposed development, site and surroundings
	4.1 Details of proposal
	4.2 Sites and surroundings

	7. Habitats Regulations Assessment
	8. Consultation and Representations
	8.7 Local representations

	9. Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance
	10. Material Planning Considerations
	11 Local Finance Conside

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 19 
September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Caroline Ellis Cllr Habib Farbahi 
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr Ross Henley 
Cllr Steven Pugsley Cllr Andy Sully 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield  
   
39 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dixie Darch, Gwil Wren and 
Rosemary Woods. 

It was noted that Councillor Mandy Chilcott was attending as substitute for 
Councillor Rosemary Woods.  
  

40 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 15 August 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
41 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
  

42 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  

43 Planning Application 3/26/21/002 - Land North of Huish Lane, Washford - 



 

 

Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 
assistance of a power point presentation.  He provided the following comments 
including:  
  

         Explained the reason as to why the original application was deferred was to 
assess the sustainability of Washford village and whether it met policy 
requirement. 

         Confirmed that members should now consider this application afresh. 
         Revision of initial site with omission of two units, application now proposed 

for 8 dwellings. 
         History of refused application in 2019 for 14 dwellings. 
         Highlighted the proposed access of the site. 

  
He also referred to the key considerations and explained that Washford has been 
identified in local plan for future limited development and that the site was within 
walkable distance of local facilities.  He also explained the proposal was deemed 
acceptable regarding impact on the setting of listed building, character and 
appearance of the area, the proposed access and associated movements on nearby 
highways and impact upon residential amenity.  The recommendation was therefore 
for approval subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement to provide 
affordable housing. 
  
The agent then addressed the committee.  Some of his comments included: 

         Proposal would provide a sustainable development and in accordance with 
policy for sustainability housing. 

         Referred to the deferred application and the reason to review Washford as a 
primary settlement that can now be demonstrated. 

         This proposal has addressed concerns raised from the previous 2019 refused 
application. 

         Noted no objections from technical consultees. 
         Proposal will provide affordable housing. 
         Help support the local facilities. 

  
Cllr Mandy Chilcott addressed the committee to raise comments and concerns 
regarding the application on behalf of Old Cleeve Parish Council who were unable to 
attend the meeting. Some of these comments included: 

         Disappointed that no further contact had been made with the parish council 
to seek further local views which would help to assist and demonstrate the 
sustainability of Washford village. 

         Referred to a local survey undertaken which they believe demonstrates the 



 

 

lack of local services available with high reliance on the car for travel with 
limited bus services.   

         Did not consider Washford to be a sustainable location given the evidence 
gathered and that the Parish Council objection remained. 

  
The Planning Officer responded to technical questions and specific points of detail 
raised by Members including: 

         Confirmed that the Highways Authority had raised no objection to the 
proposed access of the site and explained the process of adoption of roads 
or future management.   The internal road layout would be considered at the 
reserve matters stage.  

         Explained how the local plan seeks to control primary and secondary 
settlement boundaries and whether the land is suitable and supportive of 
housing development subject to criteria being met. 

         Confirmed the Section 106 agreement would look to secure three affordable 
units or significant financial contribution to deliver within the same 
catchment area. 

         Clarified the width of the proposed access which is sufficient for passing 
vehicles and pedestrian access. 

         Currently cannot impose or control zero carbon build, only to ensure 
buildings meet current building control requirements. 

         Ultimately the developer would decide the most viable option whether to 
deliver affordable housing units or a financial contribution.  In his opinion he 
felt it was more likely to be delivered onsite although this cannot be 
guaranteed. 

         Policy does require sites to have safe and easy access and believe site is 
accessible and walkable to local services. 

         Believe small controlled incremental growth will help sustain and benefit 
existing local village facilities. 

  
During members discussion, comments raised included: 
  

         Felt 8 dwellings to be an acceptable number on the site. 
         Would prefer the delivery of affordable housing units onsite rather than a 

financial contribution which could be used elsewhere and not benefit the 
local area. 

         Raised concern regarding the safe and easy access of the site. 
         Acknowledged the concerns regarding sustainability but that there were no 

planning policy reasons to refuse the application. 
         Believe the development would help and contribute to the future 

sustainability of the village. 
  



 

 

In agreement with the Chair, the agent then raised two points of clarification being: 
         That shared access was permitted under the Highway Authority guidance 

that can be adopted. 
         Another nearby application at Williton would provide extra funding to help 

secure future bus services in the area. 
  

At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed by Councillor Steven Pugsley and 
seconded by Councillor Sarah Wakefield to approve the application as per the 
Planning Officer’s recommendation. 
  
On being put to the vote the proposal was carried by 8 votes in favour, 0 against and 
1 abstention.     
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That planning application 3/26/21/002 for outline approval with all matters reserved 
except for access for the erection of 8 No. dwellings (amended scheme to 
3/26/19/024) on Land north of Huish Lane, Washford be APPROVED subject to 
conditions as detailed in the Agenda report, and a Section 106 agreement for 
affordable housing to provide either a financial contribution of £487,038 in lieu of 
affordable housing on site or provide 3 discounted open market properties at 40% 
discount from open market value in perpetuity.  
  

(Voting; 8 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstentions) 
  
  

44 Planning Application 48/21/0042 - Hyde Lane Business Park, Hyde Lane, 
Bathpool, Taunton TA2 8BU - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 

assistance of a power point presentation.  He provided the following comments 

including:  

       The site was a former chicken farm and was now used by a number of 

commercial businesses.  

       It was proposed to demolish the old chicken sheds and replace them with 

one new L shaped building providing 5 new commercial units with a reduction 

in floor space and an overall height of 4.5m. 

       On the advice of the Solicitor, an additional condition was proposed to 

control the future use of the new units 

  

He confirmed that the recommendation was to approve the application with 



 

 

conditions.  

  

The Agent for the Planning Officer advised that the demolition of the old buildings 

and the replacement new building would visually improve the site.  Both office and 

storage uses were allowed at the site and the applicant had accepted all the 

proposed conditions including a landscape strategy condition. 

  

The Committee were addressed by the Division Member for the application.  He said 

the site had been granted permission in 2006 for a chicken farm but had been used 

as industrial units for the last 16 years.  He welcomed the reduction in height of the 

proposed building and said the removal of vehicles parked on the roadside would be 

a great improvement to the area.   

  

He proposed that the application be approved including the additional condition to 

control the future use of the new units.  This was seconded by Councillor Steven 

Pugsley.   

  

The Committee were addressed by a local resident who welcomed the proposed 

reduction in height of the building but expressed his concerns about the operating 

hours, increased traffic with the additional units and suggested there should be a 

timeframe for the landscaping scheme to be completed. 

  

The Planning Officer advised that as the site currently had no operating hours, it 

would be unreasonable to impose them now.  The use of the units reflected the 

existing lawful use at the site of office and light industrial.  He confirmed that an 

advisory note regarding screening the road frontage could be added.  

  

During discussion, the following points were made by Members including:  
 

       The hours of operation at the site were restricted to weekdays but the 

vehicle movements were not restricted. 

       The planting scheme should be enhanced and strengthened as it 

would shield both sound and movement for local residents. 

       The proposed modern building would reduce noise from the site and 

would be an improvement to the area. 

  

The Solicitor confirmed that the proposal was an improvement to the site and it 

would be inconsistent to impose conditions where there were previously none when 

the proposal was a change to a recently approved regime and it would achieve other 

improvements in how the site operated.  



 

 

 

On being put to the vote including the additional condition to control the future use 

of the new units with an advisory note regarding screening the road frontage was put 

to the vote the proposal was and carried unanimously 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 48/21/0042 for the replacement of buildings at Hyde 

Lane Business Park, Hyde Lane, Bathpool, Taunton be APPROVED with an advisory 

note regarding screening the road frontage and an additional condition No. 20 to 

control the future use of the new units: 

  

20. To control the future use of the new units the premises shall  be used for Use 

Classes E(g)(i), E(g)(iii) and B8 only and for no other purpose (including any other 

purpose in Class E of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 

revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) 
 

Reason: 

In the interest of highway safety and to protect the amenities of nearby residential 

properties. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 

   
45 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 7 

 
The Service Manager for Development Control introduced the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the appeal and request for costs on land at Sweethay, Trull 
which had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate.  She said it would have 
been an unusual development in a rural location and the scale of planting to screen 
it would have been unnatural and incongruous. 
  
Councillor Sarah Wakefield noted that it had been a particularly difficult application 
and the proposed car parking at the site would have been inadequate.   
  
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the report. 
 
NOTED 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.35 pm) 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


